NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley, Utah, as follows: 

1. Salary Adjustment. 
The annual salary of the Fire Chief is hereby increased by five thousand dollars ($5,000), adjusting the 
salary from sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) to sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) per year. 

2. Removal of Cell Phone Stipend. 
The Fire Chief’s cell phone stipend is hereby eliminated, effective concurrent with the salary adjustment, 
as the Fire Department is now provided with a departmental cell phone. 

3. Budget Consistency.